

S.T. No.210 of 2023.

**CHARGE WITH THREE HEADS**  
{No. XXVIII(II) Schedule V. ActV.1898}  
(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

1. Name and office of the Judge : Shri Somesh Prasad Sinha,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah.

I, do hereby charge you : (1) Shibhram Chatterjee (2) Biswadeep Das (3) Nani Gopal Das  
(4) Hemant Mishra @ Golu (5) Kartik Ram (6) Biki Mallick @ Vicky (7) Shib Sankar Sarkar  
(8) Shankar Chowdhury @ Majhi (9) Rajesh Chowdhury

as follows :- Firstly, that you all on 08.02.2022 at about 11.00 A.M. to 11.30A.M. at  
200/3, Belilious Road, P.S. - Bantra, Howrah in furtherance of common intention committed  
dacoity of Rs.1 crore from the workshop in the name and style as "Om Trading Company" of one  
Sunil Kumar Sharma situated at the aforementioned address and that you thereby committed an  
offence punishable u/s 395/120B of the IPC and within the cognizance of this court.

And I do hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

Secondly, that you all, on same date, time and place in furtherance of common intention  
committed dacoity by using deadly weapons i.e. two loaded pistols and attempted to cause death  
or grievous hurt to one Sunil Kumar Sharma and Giridhar Das Mundra and that you thereby  
committed an offence punishable u/s 397/120B of the IPC and within the cognizance of this court.

And I do hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

Thirdly, that you all, on same date, time and place in furtherance of common intention  
committed dacoity of Rs.1 crore and thereafter dishonestly divided that stolen money among  
yourselves and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 412/120B of the IPC and  
within the cognizance of this court.

And I do hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

The contents of the charges so framed are read over and explained to the accused persons  
in Bengali Language to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Dated the 4th day of September, 2024.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah.

S.T. No.210 of 2023.

**CHARGE WITH TWO HEAD**  
{No. XXVIII(II) Schedule V. ActV.1898}  
(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

1. Name and office of the Judge : Shri Somesh Prasad Sinha,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah.

I, do hereby charge you : (1) Biki Mallick @ Vicky & (2) Shankar Chowdhury @ Majhi

as follows :- Firstly, that both of you on 08.02.2022 at the workshop of Sunil Kumar Sharma in the name and style as “Om Trading Company” situated at 200/3, Belilious Road, P.S. - Bantra, Howrah, acquired, had in your possession and carried prohibited arms and ammunition namely two iron made country made improvised pipe gun and two live ammunition, in contravention of Section 7 of Arms Act 1959 and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 25 of the Arms Act and within the cognizance of this court.

And I do hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

Secondly, that both of you on 08.02.2022 at about 11.00 am to 11.30 am at the workshop of Sunil Kumar Sharma in the name and style as “Om Trading Company” situated at 200/3, Belilious Road, P.S. - Bantra, Howrah used two iron made country made improvised pipe gun and two live ammunition and attempted to cause death or grievous hurt to one Sunil Kumar Sharma and Giridhar Das Mundra at the time of committing dacoity in contravention of Section 5 & 7 of Arms Act and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 27 of the Arms Act and within the cognizance of this court.

And I do hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

The contents of the charges so framed are read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali Language to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Dated the 4th day of September, 2024.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah.

S. T. Case No.210 of 2023.

Order no.10 dt.04.09.24.

All the nine accused persons on bail are present in court today.

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

It appears that there is sufficient ground to presume that the accused persons namely (1) Shibhram Chatterjee (2) Biswadeep Das (3) Nani Gopal Das (4) Hemant Mishra @ Golu (5) Kartik Ram (6) Biki Mallick @ Vicky (7) Shib Sankar Sarkar (8) Shankar Chowdhury @ Majhi (9) Rajesh Chowdhury have committed offence u/s 395/397/412/120B of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed against the all nine accused persons.

It also appears that there is sufficient ground to presume that the accused persons namely (1) Biki Mallick @ Vicky and (2) Shankar Chowdhury @ Majhi have committed offence u/s 25/27 of Arms Act. Accordingly, charge is framed against both the accused persons. Accordingly, charge is framed against the two accused persons.

The charge so framed is read over and explained to all the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Charge is written in two separate sheets be kept with the record.

Fix 09.12.24 & 10.12.24 for appearance and evidence of CSW1.

Ld Public Prosecutor to take step accordingly for summoning the witnesses and bringing alamats, if any.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah.

